Pl aySt at | on®2

SCPH 30000 seri es
SCPH- 35000 seri es
SCPH- 30000R seri es
SCPH 39000 seri es
SCPH- 50000/ 50000SS/ 50000AQ seri es

SERVICE MANUAL
Level-1

Pl ayStati on® Level -1 Service & Procedures Manual / Version 5.0 Jan 2004

NOTE: READ THI S DOCUMNENT | N CONJUCTI ON W TH THE LATEST SERVI CE GUI DELI NES | SSUED BY SEC

SPECI FI CATI ONS

Gener al
Power requirenents
220- 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

I nput s/ Qut puts on the rear
HDD by slot (1)

~

for SCPH-30002D/ - 30003D/ - 300004D
- 35002/ - 350003/ -350004

Power consunption
50w
for SCPH- 30002D/ - 30003D/ - 300004D

- 35002/ - 350003/ -350004
Di mensi ons
301 x 78 x 182 nmm (w h/d)
Mass
2.4 kg

| nput s/ Qutputs on the front
Controller ports (2)
Menory Card slots (2)

USB ports (2)

S400 (I-Link) port (1)

Qut puts on the rear
AV Multi out port (1)
RGB, Ycbcr, Y/ C, Conposite-video,
Audi o- L/ R, XGA
Digital out port (1)
Optical audio

Suppl i ed accessories

AC power cord (1)

Eur o- AV connector (1)

for SCPH 30003/4 & 35003/4

SCPH- 30003/ 4 R & SCPH-39003/ 4
SCPH-50003/4 & SS & AQ

Al'V connecting cable (1)

Dual shock2 Anal og controller (1)

DI SC ( GT3)
for SCPH 35002/- 350003/ - 350004

/
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SAFETY- RELATED COMPONENT WARNI NG

Conponents identified by mark A and in the parts list are critical to safe operation. Replace
these conponents with Sony parts whose part nunbers appear as shown in this manual .

SAFETY- RELATED COVPONENT WARNI NG !

COVPONENTS | DENTI FI ED BY MARK CR DOTTED LINE WTH
MARK ON THE SCHENATI C DI AGRAMS

AND I N THE PARTS LI ST ARE CRI TI CAL TO SAFE
OPERATI ON.  REPLACE THESE COVPONENTS W TH SONY
PARTS WHOSE PART NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOM I N THI S
MANUAL OR I'N SUPPLEMENTS PUBLI SHED BY SQNY.

| MPORTANT |
SONY COVPUTER ENTERTAI NVENT DEMANDS THAT AT NO

TI ME SHOULD A MOTHERBOARD BE EXCHANGED FROM ONE
OONSCLE TO ANOTHER.  NO MCB PARTS ARE | NCLUDED ON
LEVEL- 1 REPAIR

| MPORTANT |
Do NOT touch any PlayStation® parts not |isted
on this manual .

Repl ace the battery with a Sony CR2032 battery.
Use of any other type of battery nay present the
risk of fire or explosion. The battery may
explode if mstreated. Do not recharge,

di sassenbl e, or dispose of in fire.

CAUTI ON_|
The use of optical instruments with this product
wi |l increase eye Hazard. As the |aser beam used

inthis COYDVD player is harnful to eyes, do not
attenpt to disassenble the cabinet. Refer
servicing to qualified personnel only.

WHEN SERVI CI NG DO NOT APPROACH THE LASER EXI T

W TH THE EYE TOD CLOSELY. |N CASE IT I'S NECESSARY
TO CONFI RM LASER BEAM EM SSI ON, BE SURE TO
OBSERVE FROM A DI STANCE OF MORE THAN 25cm FROM
THE SURFACE OF THE OBJECTI VE LENS ON THE OPTI CAL
Pl CK-UP BLOCK.

CAUTI ON |
Use of controls or adjustnents or performance of
procedures other than those specified herein nmay
result in hazardous radi ation exposure.

CAUTI ON for electric shock

VWhen power is O\, Don’t touch to Power supply
bl ock, AGinlet, Power switch and so on, not to
get an electric shock at repair.

CAUTI ON for burni ng

Wien current is supplied, Sone of part surface
tenperature like EE, GS, Regul ater-I1C, power
supply, Optical device and so on. These part
surface is becone high tenperature condition.
Wien it repair, don’t touch themat a tine during
it surface is high tenperature condition to take
prevent against burning. Do repair after it is
cool ed down enough.

CAUTI ON |

Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly
repl aced. Replace only with the sane or
equi val ent type recommended by the nanufacturer.
Di scard used batteries according to the

manuf acturer’s instructions.

SAFETY CHECK- QUT

After correcting the original service problem
performthe follow ng safety checks before

rel easing the set to the custoner:

1. Check the area of your repair for unsol dered
or col d-sol dered connections. Check the entire
board surface for solder splashes and bridges.
2. Check the inter board wiring to ensure that no
wires are “pinched” or contact high-wattage
resistors.

3. Look for unauthorized repl acenent parts,
particularly transistors, that were installed
during a previous repair. Point themout to the
custoner and recommend their replacenent.

4. Look for parts, which, though functioning,
show obvi ous signs of deterioration. Point them
out of the custoner and recommend their

repl acenent .

5. Check the line cord for cracks and abrasion.
Recommend the repl acenent of any such Iline cord
to the custoner.

6. Check the b+ voltage to see it is at the

val ues specified.

7. Check the antenna termnals, netal trim
“metal i zed” knobs, screws, and all other exposed
netal parts for ac |eakage.

NOTI FI CATI ON for environnmental assessnent

This nodel is CR2032 |ithiumbattery onboard
inside on the GD MOUNT as Ti ner backup power.
CR2032 life may be about 5 to 8 years so you have
very few need for changing to new one. But if you
have necessary to replaced to new one or

di sassenbl e for scrappi ng, you have to keep your
country low, regulation, standard, etc. of

envi ronnental assessnment and safety.

NOTE: Sone of the above safety text is NOT applicable to Level-1 Repairs



GENERAL | NFORVATI ON
NOTI CE: Copyright by Sony Conputer Entertainnent Inc. Al rights reserved. No reproduced and transferred
requi red except pernission by Sony Conputer Entertainment Inc. No commercial use and rental required.

REVI SI ONS:  This nmanual conpiled by first edition of SCPH 30000 series and SCPH 35000 series design data.
Design and Specification will be subject to changed w thout notice. The |latest versions of service nmanual,
Techni cal neno, and Technical information should be used together.

1. SERVI CE NOTE/ CONDI TI ONS
Level -1 service is only allowed by Sony Service Centres (SSC) or dedicated Authorised Service
Centre (ASC) "¢ Other type of repair still has to be carried out by SEC-ROE as appropriate
jigs or tools are not available to SSC/ ASC "¢

1.1. Condi ti ons

SSC and ASC " can only perform PlayStati on® Level -1 repair as described in this
manual ;

It is strictly prohibited to performany Level-2 and/or Level-3 repairs on

Pl ayStati on® units;

Level -2 repairs must only be perfornmed by SEC-ROE (or SSC/ ASC aut horised by SCEE)
Level -3 repairs nmust only be perforned by SEC- ROE;

Any Pl ayStation® unit submitted to any kind of abuse repair will never be
classified as ‘in warranty’;

Units sent to SEG ROE for Level-2 and/or Level-3 repair that shows any evi dence of
abuse? wi |l not be conpensated;

SSCs and ASCs "'°* nust have an appropriate Warranty Seal Control procedure
covering the follow ng areas: inventory control, process, audit trail and

repl eni shnent of stock (please refer to paragraph six in this manual for nore
details).

1.2. Fault Information & FAQ
Sony Conputer Entertainment Europe (SCEE) will provide Fault Information and
Frequent Asked Questions through the Technical Service Extranet site
(http://tech.scee.net/tech.nsf). This is a secured site and can only be accessed by
personnel authorised by SCEE (please contact SCEE if you require access to this

system.

1.3. I nner Carton re-order
In the case of defective units arriving at SSC or ASC"™*® without the original inner
carton: SCEE will make ‘brown’ inner cartons available to order by SOSA Central

War ehouse. For nore information contact SOSA Central Office. Brown inner cartons
can be used for returning consoles repaired locally and as a transportation box to
SEC- RCE.

2 Abuse: any units mssing original conponents, having additional conponents (e.g.
nodi fyi ng chi ps) and/or physical |iquid damage.

2. WARRANTY

Service Warranty
The warranty on Level-1 repaired PlayStation® should be set to 90 days. Repaired units are
eligible to free of charge re-repair within the 90 days warranty.

|/ W Rei mbur sement system
In case service is carried out in-warranty, please proceed for conpensation according to the
standard WArranty Rei mbursenent rules, outlined in the SEC- ROE Warranty Rul ebook.

3. APPLI CABLE MODELS
This Level -1 Service Manual is applicable to the follow ng PlayStati on® nodel s:

- SCPH-30002 / SCPH- 30003 / SCPH- 30004 (O
- SCPH-30002 / SCPH- 30003 / SCPH- 30004 (D)
- SCPH-35002 / SCPH- 35003 / SCPH- 35004 (D)
- SCPH-30002R/ SCPH- 30003R/ SCPH- 30004R (F)
- SCPH-39002 / SCPH- 39003 / SCPH- 39004/ SCPH39008 (9
- SCPH-50002/ 3/ 4/8 & SCPH-50002/3/4 SS (H)

4. LEVEL-1 SERVI CE SPECI FI CATI ON

Definition

Level -1 service is only allowed by SSC or dedicated ASC"™*® and specified as follows:
Cosnetic and easy repairs using level-1 spare parts nentioned in this nmanual;
Repl acenent of dedicated parts, such as power supply modul e, term nal board, etc.
(please refer to this nmanual for a full |ist of dedicated parts);

Adj ust nent of nechanical parts (NOT on optical block);
Rermoval of stuck disk;
No Probl em Found ( NPF).



SPARE PARTS REORDERS

SSC and ASC ™*® are only authorised to order spare parts listed in this nmanual. Spare parts
shoul d be ordered through existing WRPCE systeni procedures. For nore information on parts
reorders, please refer to SEC- ROE gui del i nes/ procedures.

"¢ t\Where no SSC is present in the country

8.

Repairs nust be controlled by the use of Warranty Seals (Part Number: 3-066-498-01, Tape/ Void).
Warranty Seals nmust be strictly controlled. Al countries wishing to performLevel-1 repair on
Pl aySt ati on®2, as described in this manual, nust submit appropriate Warranty Seal Control
procedures covering the followi ng areas: inventory control, process, audit trail and

repl eni shnment of stock.

To ensure that Warranty Seals are controlled properly, each SSC and ASC"'*®' nust have a
nom nat ed nmenber of staff who is responsible for these parts. They should carry out the
follow ng functions:

Confirmthat the service centre inventory accurately represents the true stock | evel when
reported to SCEE;

To report pronptly any |oss due to damage, theft, defective application or unforeseen

i ncident;

This person will also be responsible for the periodic reporting to SCEE, and shoul d
maintain the local audit files to be exam ned by SCEE as part of a stock inventory audit.
SSC and ACS "™°' nust re-seal all PlayStation® units that could not be repaired locally
(Level -1 repair) before shipping the unit to SEG ROE for Level-2/Level -3 repair.

Rei mbursement wi |l not be granted for PlayStation® units arriving at SEC-ROE wi t hout
warranty seal (even if in-warranty).

REPORTI NG
SCEE nmust obtain Level-1 repair information fromall countries perform ng Level-1 repairs
locally. Mnthly reports will be extracted from ESQ-1|ine, however it is inperative that

Pl ayStation®2 is reported on a “nodel type” basis (e.g. C-nodel, D-nodel, etc). Information
nmust be entered in the ESQ -line in the follow ng format:
Exanpl e: (LI LR TR L IR L
: Consol e SCPH 30004 type D = SCPH-30004D ]
Consol e SCPH 30004R type D = SCPH 30004RD
How to identify nodel type: Al Engineers should be able
to identify consoles by Mdel type (e.g. "C',"D',"F","G"),
if not, nodel type can be identified on the nunber plate
on the “right bottomleft hand corner” next to a nunber
with the following format: "3-070-933-01 D' (this |ast
digit refers to the nodel type)

REMOVAL OF STUCK DI SC

| MPORTANT NOTE: PlayStation® unit nust always be handl ed in ESD-safe
condi tions:

- Wor kbench with anti-ESD mat, connected to earth
- Techni ci an should wear wrist/ankle strap, connected to any- ESD-nmat

In the case, both, power and |oading nechanismare active:

Connect the PlayStation® unit to the power and switch the unit on at the back. Wen the red LED
at the front side is blinking, push this button and the unit will switch one. Disc can be renmpved
by pushing the eject button.

In case power or |oading nmechanismis not active:

1. DS by LD, TR TAFE, MRS SUMEER LAREL L

F - &0 o &
1. Rempve tape void at backside of the 2. Renpove HDD Bay lid at the backside of
unit. the unit.

"t \Where no SSCis present in the country
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6. Renobve the screws of the upper cabinet 7.
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8. Renpbve the 4 screws of the MD-block 9.

REPAI R PARTS LI ST/ EXPLODED VI EWS

Mai n parts/assenbl es,
controller

cabl es,

The nechani cal

the spare parts list are supplied to level-1 repair

The nechani cal

nunmber on the spare parts list are not supplied to level-1 repair

whi ch are used by Level-1 centres:

port connector and various nechani cal

parts with reference on the exploded view (below) with a respective part
centres.
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net very carefully (avoid
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Renpve the caps of the upper cabinet
careful ly
A dduaq

Di sconnect the power switch fromthe

upper cabi net
B PULLEY BRACKET 438y CE K
Wi
FLLEY

Lift the pulley bracket assy and
remove the software

Al'l cosnetics, fan,

conponents.

power supply,

nunmber

parts with reference on the exploded view (bel ow) but w thout a respective part

centres.

ri bbon

on



REPAI R PARTS LI ST — EXPLODED VI EWs — SCPH- 30002/ 30003/ 30004 ( C, C')

Overal |

and Main Bl ock

CAUTION

The components identified by
mark /&, or dotted line with mark.
Ay are criical for safety.

Raplace only with part number
specified.

CALTION :

Whesi off controle of adjustments of performance
of proGedures other than thoss specified hamin
ey resssit in hasnsdous radialion exposuan.

Ref - No.
60
61

62
63
64
65
69
70
75
76

93
94
95
105
106
112
138
139
142

Part No.
1-468-565-21
1-528-174-41

1-694-767-11
1-763-480-11
1-771-995-12
1-792-491-21
3-066-489-01
3-059-622-02
3-059- 626- 03
3-059-627-01
3-325-679-21
X-3951-398-1
X-3951-498-1
X-3951-099-1
1-680-147-11
X-3951-317-1
3-066-498-01
1-757-588-11
1-757-590-11
1-757-589-11

L® | oo n
[ I
[ P
Descri ption Remar k

POVWER BLOCK
PS2 BATTERY, LITH UM

(CR2032 TYPE)

TERM NAL BOARD ( FRONT)

DC. FAN

SW TCH, POAER (W TH AC | NLET)
CABLE, FLEXI BLE FLAT (FFC- 290)
SHI ELD (B)
SCREW ( MBX54) ,
COVER, SCREW
CAP

SCREW TAPPI NG +BV 3X12
COVER ASSY, LOWER
COVER ASSY, UPPER
PLATE ASSY, ORNANMENTAL
PWB, FP-324 FLEXIBLE

LI D ASSY

TAPE, VO D

CABLE, FLAT (FFC-308)
CABLE, FLAT (FFC-310)
CABLE, FLAT (FFC-309)

OTHER NON- PS2 “LI THI UM CR2032
TYPE BATTERY” MNAY BE USED,

HEAD TAPPI NG

Pl ace code
#00
#25GD

#17
#74
#00
#12
#16
#87
#22
#22
#87
#87
#87
#87
#12
#87
#87
#12
#12
#25GD



REPAI R PARTS LI ST — EXPLODED VI EWs — SCPH- 30002/ 30003/ 30004 (C, C )

MD Bl ock

CAUTION
Thars are 2 taps behind Oplical devica for prevent the damage from
slatic slactricity.
It @ usually shorad by soldar whaon il shipping fctony.

Whean You use the Cpfical device lor repalr, You Fand 15 open The 2
tapss by mmndting soldor.

Ir & cavees of The alide-cam (Fel.38) or tha rubbar ball (Ral,23) in the
peai box assy braken, The alide-cam or Tha rubbar belt should ba
sxchanged iissll, nol G oo aasy
Whan you sxchangs the feed DE-molor or Sub-chassis assy for
reipair, Yo hnrlnbp'l-lnFHI [SEATARY or & similar articlas) up b

Ref-No. Part No. Descri ption Remar k Pl ace code
17 3-060- 400- 01 TAPPI NG (B2X6. 5) #10

27 X-3951-154-2 BRACKET ASSY, PULLEY #10

28 X-3951-153-2 TRAY ASSY #10TR

29 X-3951-156- 3 BOX ASSY, GEAR #10GB

31 1-680-370-11 PWB, FLEXI BLE #10



REPAI R PARTS LI ST — EXPLODED VI EWs — SCPH- 30002/ 30003/ 30004 ( C, C')

Swi t ch Bl ock

Part No.

3-059-665-03
3-059- 666- 05
7-685-105-11
A-6712-830-A

Descri ption

BUTTON, SW TCH

BRACKET, SW TCH

TPG +P 2X8, TYPE 2, NON SLIT
SW 355 MOUNT

Remar k

Pl ace code

#25SW
#25SW
#25SW
#25SW



REPAI R PARTS LI ST — EXPLODED VI EWM6 — SCPH- 30000 series and SCPH 35000 series (D, D )

Overal |l and Main Bl ock for SCPH-30002D/ 300030/ 30004D/ 35002/ 35003/ 35004

CAUTION

Tha components identifed by
mark b oo dotbed line with mark.
Ay are crilical lor safaty,
Raplace only with part numbe:
spacified,

CAUTION
Don't lose the insulating sheet
when assemble the console.

CAUTION :
Use of controls or adjustments or parformance
of procedures other than those specified herein
may result in hazardous radiation exposure.

Ref-No. Part No. Descri ption Pl ace code
60 1-468-605- 11 POVWER BLOCK #00
62 1-694-676- 21 TERM NAL BOARD ( FRONT) #17
62 1-694-729-21 TERM NAL BOARD ( FRONT) #17
62 1-694-769- 31 TERM NAL BOARD ( FRONT) #17
75 3-059- 626- 03 COVER, SCREW #22
76 3-059-627-01 CAP #22
84 3-067-170-01 TAPE (20X20), HARNESS STOPPER #87
93 X-3951-722-1 COVER ASSY, LOVER #87
106 X-3951-317-1 LI D ASSY #87
112 3-066-498-01 TAPE, VO D #87
151 1-757-934-11 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FFC-011) #12
151 1-757-934-21 CABLE, FLEXI BLE FLAT (FFC-011) #12
152 1-823-341-11 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT ( FFC-015) #12
152 1-823-341-21 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT ( FFC-015) #12
153 1-961-160- 21 HARNESS ( HS- 059) #12
158 3-068-675-02 SHI ELD ( HDD) #87
162 3-069-212-01 TAPE, HARNESS STOPER #16
BV312 3-325-679-21 SCREW TAPPI NG +BV 3X12 #87
M54 3-059-622-02 SCREW (MBX54), HEAD TAPPPI NG #87
MB60 3-069-168-01 TITE (CZN), M3X6 +BV S #87

- 10 -



REPAI R PARTS LI ST — EXPLODED VI EWs — SCPH- 30000 series and SCPH 35000 series

MD Bl ock

Ref - No.

17
27
28
31

Part No.

3-060-400-01
X-3951-609-1
X-3951-608-1
1-680-370-12

Descri ption

TAPPI NG ( B2X6. 5)
BRACKET ASSY, PULLEY
TRAY ASSY

PWB, FLEXI BLE

11 -

Remar k

(D D)

Pl ace code

#10
#10
#10TR
#10



REPAI R PARTS LI ST — EXPLODED VI EWs — SCPH- 30000 series and SCPH 35000 series ( D D )

GB- 003/ GB- 004 and Pl ate Assy Bl ock

Ref - No
61
153

GB003
GB004
GB005
GB006

Fan and

Part No. Description Remark
1-528-174- 41 BATTERY, LITHI UM (CR2032 TYPE)

1-961- 160- 21 HARNESS ( HS- 059)

A-6712-923-A GB- 003 MOUNTUse for
A-6712-984- A GB- 004 MOUNTUse for
A-6712-996- A GB- 005 MOUNTUse f or
A-6712-984- A GB-006 MOUNTUse f or

Rear Panel Bl ock

Part No. Description

1-763-480-23 DC. FAN
1-763-544-22 FAN, DC
1-763-756-11 FAN, DC

1-771-995-31 SW TCH, POWER (W TH AC | NLET)

conmbi ne wi th GH010.
conmbi ne with GH012.
conmbi ne with GH013.
conmbi ne wi th GHO14.

Remar k

1-786-209-21 SW TCH, POWER (AC | NLET)

3-068-676-12 PANEL, REAR

3-325-679-21 SCREW TAPPI NG +BV 3X12

- 12 -

Pl ace code

#74
#74
#74

#00
#00
#87
#87

: for SCPH-30002D/300030D/30004D model
: for SCPH-30003D'/300040" model

Pl ace code
#25GB
#12

#25GB
#25GB
#25GB
#25GB



REPAI R PARTS LI ST — EXPLODED VI EWM6 — SCPH- 30000 series and SCPH 35000 series ( D, D )

(92) Switch Assy Bl ock

Ref - No.
code

Part No.

A-6705-338-A
A-6705-424-A
A-6705-401-A
3-059- 665- 03
3-059- 666- 05
3-066-494-01
7-685-105-11

Descri ption

SW TECH BLOCK ASSY
SW TECH BLOCK ASSY
SW TECH BLOCK ASSY
BUTTON, SW TCH

BRACKET, SW TCH
BRACKET, SW TCH

Remar k

Used for conbine with GHO10.
Used for conbine with GHO13.
Used for conbine with GH012/ GHO14.

TPG +P 2X8, TYPE 2, NON-SLIT

13 -

Pl ace

#25SW
#25SW

#25SW
#25SW
#25SW
#25SW
#25SW



Overall and Main Block for SCPH-30002 R(AU3) /-30003 R(CEK) /-30004 R(CEL) ( F)

Ref - No.

At Saaman !
Fan and Raa Parsl Aasy Bieok
Sew: GHDTEH 1288114 page |

Part No.

60
60
61
62
62
62
75
76
84
93
95
106
112
151
151
151
152
152
157
158
162
BVv312
BV316
MB54
MB60

1-468-605-11
1-468-605-21
1-528-174-41
1-694-873-11
1-694-874-11
1-694-875-11
3-059-626-03
3-059-627-01
3-067-170-01
X-3951-722-2
X-3951-099-1
3-070-847-11
3-066-498-01
1-757-934-11
1-757-934-21
1-757-934-31
1-823-341-11
1-823-341-21
3-071-971-01
3-071-973-01
3-069-212-01
3-325-679-21
3-325-679-91
3-059-622-02
3-069-168-01

&y o G

oo

= | Smitch Mock Asey

- A4 & GHODAGLT b
=il am 1 ERAER- 1S poge

Stwwid A Sy Blook
Hmar CNHGN B TEELE

GiH fbaurt Gioos
Eaa: GHOAS 1 RS0 1E paps

CAUTION
Oon' kee She insulnfing nhant
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Description Renar k

POVWER BLOCK for 220-240V AC
POVNER BLOCK for 220-240V AC

BATTERY, LI THI UM (CR2032 TYPE)
TERM NAL BOARD ( FRONT)

TERM NAL BOARD ( FRONT)

TERM NAL BOARD ( FRONT)

COVER, SCREW

CAP

TAPE (20X20), HARNESS STOPPER
COVER ASSY, LOWER

PLATE ASSY, ORNAMENTAL

LI D

TAPE, VO D

CABLE, FLEXI BLE FLAT (FFC-011)
CABLE, FLEXI BLE FLAT (FFC-011)
CABLE, FLEXI BLE FLAT (FFC-011)
CABLE, FLEXI BLE FLAT (FFC-015)
CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT ( FFC-015)
SHEET, | NSULATI NG

SHI ELD HDD (F)

TAPE, HARNESS STOPPER

SCREW TAPPI NG +BV 3X12

TAPPI NG +BV 3X16

SCREW ( MBX54), HEAD TAPPI NG
TITE (CZN), MBX6 +BV S

- 14 -

Pl ace

#00
#00
#25GH
#17
#17
#17
#22
#22
#87
#87
#87
#87
#87
#12
#12
#12
#12
#12
#16
#87
#87
#87
#87
#87
#87



MD Block for SCPH-30002 R(AU3) /-30003 R(CEK) /-30004 R(CEL) ( F)

Ref -No. Part No.

17 3-060-400-01
27 X-3952-059-1
28 X-3952-060-1
31 1-680-370-21

Description

TAPPI NG ( B2X6. 5)
BRACKET ASSY, PULLEY
TRAY ASSY

PWB, FLEXI BLE

- 15 -

Renar k

Pl ace

#10
#10
#10TR
#10



Switch Assy Block for SCPH-30002 R(AU3) /-30003 R(CEK) /-30004 R(CEL) ( F)

Switch Assy Block

Ref-No. Part No. Descri ption Renmar k Pl ace

50 3-059-665-03 BUTTON, SW TCH #25SW
51 3-059- 666- 05 BRACKET, SW TCH #25SW
51 3-066-494-01 BRACKET, SW TCH #25SW
52 7-685-105-11 TPG +P 2X8, TYPE 2, NON-SLIT #25SW
53 A-6715-500- A sw 367 COWPL #25SW

A-6714-500- A SW 367 MOUNT
53 A-6787-465- A sw 367 COWVPL (VA) #25SW

A- 6787- 466- A SW 367 MOUNT (VA)
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Power Switch, Fan and Rear Panel Assy Blockfor SCPH-30002 R(AU3) /-30003 R(CEK) /-30004 R(CEL) ( F )

Power Switch, Fan and Rear Panel Assy Block

Ref - No. Part No.

63
63
63

64
64

159
159

BV312 3-325-679-21 SCREW

1-763-480- 31
1-763-554-31
1-763-756-21

1-771-994-31
1-786-209-21

3-071-901-01
3-071-901-11

Descri ption

DC. FAN
FAN DC
FAN DC

Remar k Pl ace

SWTCH, POMER (W TH AC INLET) for
SWTCH POAER (W TH AC I NLET) for
SWTCH POAER (WTH AC I NLET) for

PANEL, REAR
PANEL, REAR

TAPPI NG +BV 3X12

for
for

#74
#74
#74

SCPH- 30001 R #00
SCPH-30002 R /-30003 R /-30004 R
SCPH-30005 R /-30006 R /-30007 R

SCPH-30001 R/-30005 R #87
SCPH- 30002 R/-30003 R/-30004 R
SCPH-30006 R/ -30007 R #87

#87



Overall and Main Block for SCPH-39002 /39003 / 39004 /39008 ( G )
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Ref - No. Part No. Description Rermar k Pl ace code
60 1-468- 605-31 PONER BLOCK for 220-240V AC #00
61 1-528- 174-41 BATTERY, LI TH UM (CR2032 TYPE) #25CH
62 1-694- 875-11 TERM NAL BQOARD ( FRONT) #17
75 3-059- 626-03 COVER, SCREW #22
76 3-059-627-01 CAP #22
84 3-067-170-01 TAPE (20X20), HARNESS STOPPER #87
92 A-6787-644- A SW TCH BLOCK ASSY #87
93 X-3951-706- 2 COVER ASSY, LONER #87
95 X-3951-099- 1 PLATE ASSY, ORNANMENTAL #87
106 3-070- 847-01 LI D #87
112 3-066- 498-01 TAPE, VO D #87
112 3-079- 117-01 TAPE, VO D (For SCPH 39008) #87
151 1-757-934-11 CABLE, FLEXI BLE FLAT (FFC-011) #12
152 1-823-341-11 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FFC-015) #12
157 3-071-971-01 SHEET, | NSULATI NG #16
158 3-071-973-01 SHI ELD HDD (F) #87
162 3-069- 212-01 TAPE, HARNESS STOPPER #87
B265 3-069- 170-01 TAPPI NG (B2X6. 5) #87
BV312 3-325-679-21 SCREW TAPPI NG +BV 3X12 #87
BV316 3-070- 296-01 TAPPI NG +BV 3X16 #87
MB54 3-059- 622-02 SCREW (MBX54), HEAD TAPPI NG #87
MB60 3-069- 168-01 TITE (CZN M3X6 +BV S #87
T250 3-071- 976-01 TAPPI NG ( 2X5) #87



MD Block for SCPH-39002 /39003 / 39004 /39008 ( G )

MD Block @D //\\ :
: ,*’*J-P

iy 13

BOTTOM VIEW

o
Ref - No. Part No. Descri ption Renmar k Pl ace code
17 3-060- 400- 01 TAPPI NG (B2X6. 5) #10
27 X-3952-059-1 BRACKET ASSY, PULLEY #10
28 X-3952-060-1 TRAY ASSY #10TR
31 1-680-370-22 PWB, FLEXI BLE #10
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Switch Assy Block for SCPH-39002 /39003 /39004 /39008 ( G )

Ref - No.

50
51
51
52

53

53
53
53

53

53

Part No.

3-059-665-03
3-059-666- 05
3-066-494-01
7-685-105-11
A-6787-551-A
A-6787-553-A
A-6787-645-A

A-6787-647-A

A-6787-976- A
A-6787-978-A

Descri ption

BUTTQON, SW TCH
BRACKET, SW TCH
BRACKET, SW TCH

TPG +P 2X8, TYPE 2, NON-SLIT
COWPLETE PVB (VA),

COVPLETE PVB (VA),
COVPLETE PVB (VA),

COVPLETE PVB (VA),

COWPLETE PWB, SW 393

COVPLETE PVB (VA),

- 20 -

Use

Use

Use

Use

Use

Use

Remar k

W th

W th

wth

wth

W th

wth

GH018

G018

GH019

G019

GH022

GH022

MOUNT

MOUNT

MOUNT

MOUNT

MOUNT

Pl ace code

#25SW
#25SW
#25SW
#255W

#255W

#255W
#255W

#25SW

#255W

#255W



Power Switch, Fan and Rear Panel Assy Blockfor SCPH-39002 /39003 / 39004 / 39008 ( G )

Ref - No.

63

64
159
BVv312

Part No.

1-763-480- 31
1-786-209- 21
3-071-901-01
3-325-679-21

Descri ption

DC. FAN

SWTCH, POAER (W TH AC | NLET)
PANEL, REAR

SCREW TAPPI NG +BV 3X12

- 21 -

Remar k

Pl ace code

#74
#00
#87
#87



Overall and Main Block for SCPH-50002 /50003 /50004 /50008 (H& HSS)

@
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Part No.

169487513
307455511
308452101
307454801
307455501
307454901
307455601
308450601
178634551
178700911
307455001
X39535861
X39537401
X39542641
306625301

Descri ption

TERM NAL BOARD ( FRONT)

SCREW +BV TAPPI NG
SCREW ( MBX27), TAPPI NG
COVER, SCREW

SCREW +BV TAPPI NG

CAP

SCREW BRAZI ER HEAD P TI GHT
PANEL (H), REAR

SW TCH, POWER (W TH AC I NLET)

FAN, D.C.
LI D
COVER (H) ASSY, LOWER (H

COVER (H) ASSY, LOVER Silver (H SS)
COVER (H) ASSY, LOWER Aqua (H AQ
TAPE, VO D

- 22 -



(H&HSS)

MD Block for SCPH-50002 /50003 /50004 /50008

Descri ption

No.

Par t

Ref - No.

ASSY, PULLEY

TAPPI NG ( B2X6. 5)

TRAY (H)
BRACKET (H)

306040001
308452201
X39535891

102
108
128

- 23 -



Boards Section for SCPH-50002 /50003 /50004 /50008

Ref - No.

54
55
56
57
58
61
62
63
65
66
66
66
68
69
70

Part No.

307455301
146875821
308451901
175793411
308452001
168037023
308029301
X39535881
308450901
X39535871
X39537411
X39542651
182715011
308558901
308029401

(H& H SS & HAQ)

Descri ption

TITE (CZN), MBX6 +BV S

POMER BLOCK ( SW TCHI NG REGULATOR)

SHEET (H), | NSULATI NG

CABLE, FLAT (FFC-011)

SCREW ( B2X6. 5B), TAPPI NG

FLEXI BLE BOARD

SHEET (A), ELECTRI C HEAT

SHIELD (A) (H) ASSY

BUTTON (H), SW TCH

PLATE (H) ASSY, ORNAMENTAL (H
PLATE (H) ASSY, ORNAMENTAL SILVER (H SS)
PLATE (H) ASSY, ORNAMENTAL AQUA (H AQ
CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (FFC-019)

SPACER ( H)

SHEET (DRI VER), ELECTRI C HEAT
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Overall and Main Block for SCPH-50002 /50003 /50004 /50008

BYV112

Yy

i

Part No.

306040001
A6800233A
146875821
146875841
146875921
146876011
169487311
169487312
169487513
169487521
178700911
178703511
178703611
178620931
178634551
307454801
308587701
307454901
X39535861
X39537401
X39533051
X39537411
307589901
175793411
308451301
308450601
307029601
52817451

Description
TAPPI NG (B2X6. 5)

SW 398 BOARD, COVPLETE
POAER BLOCK ( SW TCHI NG REGULATOR)
PONER BLOCK (SW TCHI NG REGULATOR)
POMER BLOCK ( SW TCHI NG REGULATOR)
POAER BLOCK ( SW TCHI NG REGULATOR)
TERM NAL BOARD ( FRONT)

TERM NAL BOARD ( FRONT)

TERM NAL BOARD ( FRONT)

TERM NAL BOARD ( FRONT)

FAN, D.C.

FAN, D.C.

FAN, D.C.

SW TCH, POMER (W TH AC | NLET)

SW TCH, POAER (W TH AC | NLET)
COVER, SCREW

COVER SCREW 50002/ 3/ 4SS

CAP

COVER ASSY, LOMER 50002/ 3/ 4
COVER ASSY, LOMER 50002/ 3/ 4SS
PLATE (H) ASSY, ORNAVENTAL

PLATE (H) ASSY, ORNAMENTAL 50002/ 3/ 4SS
TAPE, VO D

CABLE, FLAT (FFC 011)

SH ELD (HDD) (H)

PANEL (H), REAR

TAPPI NG +BV 3X16

BATTERY, LITH UM (CR2032 TYPE)

25 -
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MD Block for SCPH-50002 /50003 /50004 /50008

Ref - No.

17
27
28
31

Part No.

306040001
X39520591
308452201
168037022

Descri ption

TAPPI NG ( B2X6. 5)
BRACKET ASSY, PULLEY
TRAY (H)

PWB, FLEXI BLE

- 26 -

(1&1SS)




PS2 Peripherals

Ref - No. Part No. Descri ption

AC EURO 157513182 CORD, POVER

CONV 157329111 CONNECTOR, CONVERSI ON

AV 179202831 AV CABLE

CONT 182355212 ANALOG CONTROLLER(DUAL SHOCK 2)

CONT 182770211 ANALOG CONTROLLER( DUAL SHOCK 2) SILVER

CONT 182881911 ANALOG CONTROLLER(DUAL SHOCK 2) AQUA
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10. QUALITY ASSURANCE TEST ( QA TEST)

Ref - No. Part No. Description Renmar k

n/ a J-250-407-3A  SVD 4514

n/ a J- 250- 407-0A  SCD 4515

n/ a J-2504-118-A  SVD- E94075 SCPH 39003/ 4, SCPH 50003/4/8 & SS & AQ

QA- Test-disc is supplied as a spare part. |If the units pass test with PS-gane, PS2-game and DVD,

EVERY unit needs a QA-test and has to pass the QA-test. After the QA-test, an aging-test with a

Pl aySt ati onR2-denp di sc needs to be done during two hours. If the unit passes this test, the unit
can be considered as repaired and can be returned to the custoner. The follow ng QA-Test guidelines
shoul d be foll owed:

To performthe QAtest, the follow ng equipnent is required:

= Test-CD: SCD 4515 and SVD 4514 and SVD E94075 (avail able as spare part)
2 grey (PS) + 2 black (PS2) nenory cards (not supplied)?
TV (not supplied) ?
Amplifier with OP dig out connection + |oudspeaker (not supplied) 2
USB- cabl e (not supplied) 2
Optical Digital Cord (not supplied)?
. 2 Dual Shocks PS2
Not e:
! Pl ease use existing stock
2 These equi pments are generic equi pment and should al ready be available at SSC and ACS.

Process-descri ption:

Connect Power Cord, AV-cable & optical digital cord to the unit (Backside);
Connect USB-cable and insert the 2 grey nmenory cards and Dual Shocks (Front side);
Swi tch the Power ON & push the reset button;
Insert SCD 4515 test disc;
Check Audio and Video: CARD 0 and CARD 1 nust be: CK;
Push R1 button on Dual Shock and check Audi o and Vi deo;
Push L1 button on Dual Shock and check Audi o and Video;
Renpve SCD 4515, insert SVD 4515 and push the reset-button;
Repl ace grey nenory cards with the bl ack ones;
. Check Screen “ PS2 check disc V2.00" All itens nust be K
. Push L1, Rl and red O button together and “ Check V-RAM OK, push red O button again and V-
RAM  CK;
. Push red O button and check Audio (TV + Loudspeaker) and Vi deo;
. Push red O button and check Audi o and Vi deo;
. Push red O-button “RD-RAMtest 0.02" CK;
. Push red O-button “HDD connector-test” OK;
. Renpve disc and switch off the unit.

PRPOO~NO U WNPE
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Dat e Witten by Approved by

09- Nov-2001

War | | en Duque M ke Nabarro
Conpl i ance Manager Vi ce- Presi dent of Technical Services
Sony Conputer Entertai nnent Europe Sony Conputer Entertainnent Europe

*** end of page ***
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